

ഭാരതിയ സ്റ്റേറ്റ് ബാങ്ക് भारतीय रहेट बैंक STATE BANK OF INDIA

Without Prejudice Registered with AD

SARB/TVM/SAL/VRT/ 1008/2024 - 25

Date 10.03.2025

To

Shri Aleyamma Chacko Alummoottil Prasanthi Bhavan, Pullad PO, Koipuram, Pullad, Pathanamthitta 689548 Shri Monai K John

Alummoottil Prasanthi Bhavan, Pullad PO, Koipuram, Pullad, Pathanamthitta 689548

APPENDIX- IV-A

[See proviso to rule 8 (6)]
Sale notice for sale of immovable properties

E-Auction Sale Notice for Sale of Immovable Assets under the Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 read with proviso to Rule 8 (6) of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002.

Notice is hereby given to the public in general and in particular to the Borrower (s) and Guarantor(s) that the below described immovable property mortgaged/charged to the State Bank of India, the Symbolic/Physical possession of which has been taken by the Authorized Officer of State Bank of India, will be sold on "As is where is", "As is what is", and "Whatever there is" on 03.04.2025, for recovery of Rs.1,74,09,837.47 (Rupees One crore seventy four lakh nine thousand eight hundred and thirty seven and forty seven paise only) as on 07.03.2025 [Rs.81,54,434 (mortgage) and Rs.92,55,403.47 (Hypothecation)] with future interest and cost, due to State Bank of India from Borrowers Smt Aleyamma Chacko and Shri Monai K John residing at Alummoottil Prasanthi Bhavan, Pullad PO, Koipuram, Pullad, Pathanamthitta 689548.

The reserve price will be Rs.62,99,000 /- and the earnest money deposit will be Rs.6,29,900/-.

Description of Immovable property

All part and parcel of property extending of 5.47 Ares of land and residential building and other improvements thereupon in re survey number 163/9-1, block no 20, Puramattom Village, Mallapally Taluk, Pathanamthitta District registered in the name of Smt Aleyamma Chacko vide Sale Deed No 944/16 dated 14.07.2016 of SRO Vennikulam.

Boundaries as per Location Sketch

North: Property of Oommen Varghese Karikkatu

South: Canal

East : Property of T V Abraham, Thannickal

West : Property of Y George, Sheeba Bhavana and Private Road

Interested bidder may deposit Pre-Bid EMD with ebkray (PSB Alliance) before the close of e-Auction. Credit of Pre-bid EMD shall be given to the bidder only after receipt of payment in ebkray's (PSB Alliance) Bank account and updation of such information in the e-auction website. This may take some time as per banking process and hence bidders, in their own interest, are advised to submit the pre-bid EMD amount well in advance to avoid any last minute problem.

For detailed terms and conditions of the sale please refer to the link provided in web portal of the secured creditor https://sbi.co.in. Details also available at https://ebkray.in.

Authorized Officer

कृते भारतीय स्टेट बैंक For STATE BANK OF INDIA

प्राधिकृत अधिकारी / Authorised Officer मुख्य प्रबंधक, सार्ब, तिरुवनंतपुरम Chief Manager, SARB, Thiruvananthapuram

bank.sbi Chief I
\$0471 2318096

 പ്രശ്ന ഗ്രസ്ത ആസ്തി വീങ്ങെടുക്കൽ ശാഖ എൽ എം.എസ്. കോബൗങ് ഓപ്പോസിറ്റ് മ്യൂസിയം വെസ്റ്റ് ഗേറ്റ് വികാസ് ഭവൻ പി. ഒ തിരുവനന്തപുരം - 695 033

दबा वग्रस्त आस्ति वसूलो शाखा एल.एम.एस कांपोण्ड ओप्पोसिट प्यूसियम वेस्ट गंट विकास भवनं पि.ओ. तिरुवनन्तपूरम 695 033

Stressed Assets Recovery Branch LMS Compound Opp: Museum West Gate Vikas Bhavan P.O Thiruvananthapuram 695033



STATE BANK OF INDIA

Stressed Assets Recovery Branch 1ST Floor, LMS Compound Opp. Museum West Gate

Vikas Bhavan PO, Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala PIN: 695 033

Phone: 0481-2317095 email:sbi.10058@sbi.co.in

THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE

Property will be sold on 03.04.2025

"AS IS WHERE IS, AS IS WHAT IS AND WHATEVER THERE IS" BASIS

1	Name and address of the Borrowers /Guarantors	 Shri Aleyamma Chacko Alummoottil Prasanthi Bhavan, Pullad PO, Koipuram, Pullad, Pathanamthitta 689548. Shri Monai K John Alummoottil Prasanthi Bhavan, Pullad PO, Koipuram, Pullad, Pathanamthitta 689548.
2	Name and address of the Branch, the Secured Creditor	State Bank of India, Stressed Assets Recovery Branch, 1st Floor, LMS Compound, Opp: Museum West Gate, Vikas Bhavan PO, Thiruvananthapuram 695 033.
3	Description of the secured assets to be sold.	Property ID No All part and parcel of property extending of 5.47 Ares of land and residential building and other improvements thereupon in re survey number 163/9-1, block no 20, Puramattom Village, Mallapally Taluk, Pathanamthitta District registered in the name of Smt Aleyamma Chacko vide Sale Deed No 944/16 dated 14.07.2016 of SRO Vennikulam. Boundaries as per Location Sketch North: Property of Oommen Varghese Karikkatu South: Canal East: Property of T V Abraham, Thannickal West: Property of Y George, Sheeba Bhavana and Private Road
4	Details of the encumbrances known to the secured creditor	To the best of knowledge and information of the Authorised Officer, there are no other encumbrances advised to the Bank. The intending bidders should make their own independent inquiries regarding the encumbrances, title of property/ies put on auction and claims/ rights/ dues/ affecting the property, prior to submitting their bid. The e-Auction advertisement does not constitute and will not be deemed to constitute any commitment or any representation of the bank. The properties are being sold with all the existing and future encumbrances whether known or unknown to the bank. The

		Authorised Officer/ Secured Creditor shall not be responsible in any
		way for any third party claims/ rights/ dues.
5	The secured debt for recovery of which the property is to be sold	Rs.1,74,09,837.47 (Rupees One crore seventy four lakh nine thousand eight hundred and thirty seven and forty seven paise only) as on 07.03.2025 [Rs.81,54,434 (mortgage) and Rs.92,55,403.47 (Hypothecation)] with future interest and cost
6	Deposit of earnest money	EMD Rs 6,29,900 /-
7	Reserve price of the immovable secured assets Payment of Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) amount Last Date and Time within which EMD to be remitted	Rs.62,99,000 /- (Rupees Sixty two lakh ninety nine thousand only) EMD amount as mentioned above shall be paid online through NEFT/ RTGS mode only (After generation of Challan from (https:/ebikray.in) in bidders Global EMD Wallet). NEFT/ RTGS transfer can be done from any Scheduled Commercial Bank. Payment of EMD by any other mode will not be accepted. Bidders, not depositing the required EMD online, will not be allowed to participate in the e-auction. The Earnest Money Deposited shall not bear any interest. Interested bidder may deposit Pre-Bid EMD with ebkray(PSB Alliance) before the close of e-Auction. Credit of Pre-bid EMD shall be given to the bidder only after receipt of payment in ebkray's(PSB Alliance) Bank account and updation of such information in the e-auction website. This may take some time as per banking process and hence bidders, in their own interest, are advised to submit the pre-bid EMD amount well in advance to avoid any last minute problem.
8	Time and manner of payment	The successful bidder shall deposit 25% of sale price, after adjusting the EMD already paid, immediately, i.e. on the same day or not later than next working day, as the case may be, after the acceptance of the offer by the Authorized Officer, by NEFT/ RTGS to Current A/c No.: 33933574299 in the name of STRESSED ASSETS RECOVERY BRANCH, IFSC: SBIN0007898, Bank: State Bank of India, Address: Nanthencode Branch, Thiruvananthapuram, failing which the earnest money deposited by the bidder shall be forfeited. The Balance 75% of the sale price is payable on or before the 15th day of confirmation of sale of the secured asset or such extended period as may be agreed upon in writing between the Secured Creditor and the e-Auction purchaser not exceeding three months from the date of e-Auction.
9	Date and time of E- auction.	Date: 03.04.2025 Time: 11:00 AM to 04:00 PM with auto extension of ten (10) minutes from last highest bid till sale is completed.
10	The e-auction will be conducted through the Bank's approved service provider.	The auction will be conducted through our e- Auction service provider M/s PSB Alliance Private Limited having its Registered Office at 4th Floor, Metro House, Mahatma Gandhi Road, Dhobi Talao, Near New Marine Lines, Mumbai- 400020(Helpdesk Numbers:+918291220220) at the web portal https://ebkray.in
	E-auction tender documents containing E auction bid form, declaration etc are available	For detailed terms and conditions of the sale, please refer to the link provided in State Bank of India, the secured Creditor website

	in the website of the service provider as mentioned above	https://bank.sbi/web/sbi-in-the-news/auction-notices/bank-e-auctions.	
11	Bid Increment Amount	Rs. 10,000 /	
	Auto Extension	Unlimited extensions of 10 minutes each if a bid is placed before 5 minutes of the scheduled closing time of e-auction and bidding continues thereafter.	
	Bid Currency & Unit of Measurement	Indian Rupees.	
12	Date and time during which inspection of the immovable secured assets to be sold and intending bidders should satisfy themselves about the assets and their specification.	Between 11.00 A.M to 3.00 P.M on working days before auction date with prior appointment.	
	Contact person with mobile number	Name: Shiny Alexander or Veena Rani T Mobile No: 9446079259 and 9633291544	
13	Other Conditions		

- The intending Bidders/ Purchasers are requested to get themselves registered on portal (https://ebkray.in) using their Mobile Number and email-id. Further, they are requested to upload requisite KYC documents. Once the KYC documents are verified by the e- auction service provider (which may take 2 working days), the intending Bidders /Purchasers has to transfer the EMD amount using online mode in his Global EMD Wallet before the last date for submission of online application for BID with EMD. The registration, verification of KYC documents and transfer of EMD in wallet must be completed well in advance, before auction. Only after having sufficient EMD in his Wallet, the interested bidder will be able to bid on the date of e-auction.
- Bidders shall hold a valid digital Signature Certificate issued by competent authority and valid email
 ID (e-mail ID is absolutely necessary for the intending bidder as all the relevant information and
 allotment of ID and Password by M/s PSB Alliance Private Limited may be conveyed through email).
- Names of Eligible Bidders will be identified by the State Bank of India, Stressed Assets Recovery Branch (SARB) Thiruvananthapuram to participate in online e-Auction on the portal https://ebkray.in. M/s PSB Alliance Private Limited will provide User ID and Password after due verification of PAN of the Eligible Bidders
- The successful bidder shall be required to submit the final prices, quoted during the e-Auction as
 per the annexure after the completion of the e-Auction, duly signed and stamped as token of
 acceptance without any new condition other than those already agreed to before start of e-Auction.
- During e-Auction, if no bid is received within the specified time, State Bank of India at its discretion
 may decide to revise opening price/ scrap the e-Auction process/ proceed with conventional mode
 of tendering.

- The Bank / service provider for e-Auction shall not have any liability towards bidders for any interruption or delay in access to the site irrespective of the causes
- The bidders are required to submit acceptance of the terms and conditions and modalities of e-Auction adopted by the service provider, before participating in the e-Auction. The bid once submitted by the bidder, cannot be cancelled/ withdrawn and the bidder shall be bound to buy the property at the final bid price. The failure on the part of bidder to comply with any of the terms and conditions of e-Auction, mentioned herein will result in forfeiture of the amount paid by the defaulting bidder
- Decision of the Authorised Officer regarding declaration of successful bidder shall be final and binding on all the bidders.
- The Authorised Officer shall be at liberty to cancel the e-Auction process/ tender at any time, before declaring the successful bidder, without assigning any reason.
- The bid submitted without the EMD shall be summarily rejected. The property shall not be sold below the reserve price
- The conditional bids may be treated as invalid. Please note that after submission of the bid/s, no correspondence regarding any change in the bid shall be entertained.
- The EMD of the unsuccessful bidder will be refunded to their respective A/c numbers shared with the Bank. The bidders will not be entitled to claim any interest, costs, expenses and any other charges (if any).
- The Authorised Officer is not bound to accept the highest offer and the Authorised officer has absolute right to accept or reject any or all offer(s) or adjourn / postpone / cancel the e-Auction without assigning any reason thereof. The sale is subject to confirmation by the secured creditor.
- In case of forfeiture of the amount deposited by the defaulting bidder, he shall neither have claim
 on the property nor on any part of the sum for which it may be subsequently sold.
- The successful bidder shall bear all the necessary expenses like applicable stamp duties/additional stamp duty/ transfer charges, Registration expenses, fees etc. for transfer of the property in his/her name.
- The payment of all statutory/non- statutory dues, taxes, rates, assessments, charges, fees etc., owing to anybody shall be the sole responsibility of successful bidder only.
- In case of any dispute arises as to the validity of the bid (s), amount of bid, EMD or as to the eligibility of the bidder, authority of the person representing the bidder, the interpretation and decision of the Authorised Officer shall be final. In such an eventuality, the Bank shall in its sole discretion be entitled to call off the sale and put the property to sale once again on any date and at such time as may be decided by the Bank. For any kind of dispute, bidders are required to contact the concerned authorised officer of the concerned bank branch only(s)
- The sale certificate shall be issued after receipt of entire sale consideration and confirmation of sale by secured creditor. The sale certificate shall be issued in the name of the successful bidder. No

request for change of name in the sale certificate other than the person who submitted the bid / participated in the e-Auction will be entertained.

- The Bank is not liable to pay any interest/refund of EMD/money paid in case of any delay in issue of confirmation of sale/Sale certificate by virtue of any Tribunal /Court Order in connection with this e-auction.
- The auction purchaser has to deduct 1% of the Sale Price of the Immovable Property as TDS in the name of the owner of the property & remit it to Income Tax Department as per section 194 IA of Income Tax Act and only 99% of the Sale Price of the Immovable Property has to be remitted to the Bank. The sale certificate for immovable property will be issued only on full payment of 99 %of Sale Price and on submission of Form 26QB & Challan for having remitted the TDS of 1% of Sale Price.
- The Certificate of Sale will be issued in Appendix V (for immovable properties) of the Security Interest (Enforcement) (Amendment) Rules, 2002 in the name of the purchaser(s) /applicant(s) कृते भारतीय स्टेट बैंव only and will not be issued in any other name(s).

Date: 10.03.2025

Place: Thiruvananthapuram

प्राधिकृत अधिकारी / Authorised Officer मुख्य प्रबंधक, सार्ब, तिस्मानस्माउँ PATE BANK OF INDIA Ghief Manager, SARB, THIRSTATE BANK OF INDIA

SARB, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM